operations of the Disposal Group on 26 June 2017. Accordingly, the results of the Disposal
Group for the six months ended 30 June 2017 were classified as “discontinued operations”
and are separately presented in the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income. The comparative amounts (the “Comparative Amounts”)
for the corresponding six month period in 2016 have been restated to conform with the
current period’s presentation. The assets and liabilities attributable to the Disposal Group
are classified as assets held for sale and liabilities directly associated with the assets held
for sale respectively and are separately shown in the condensed consolidated statement of
financial position as at 30 June 2017.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2017

9Interim Report 2017

1.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)
The Comparative Amounts were restated as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2016

As previously
reported

Discontinued
operations

As
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 446,465 203,357 243,108
Cost of sales (425,380) (180,839) (244,541)

Gross profit (loss) 21,085 22,518 (1,433)
Other income and gains 5,213 4,273 940
Selling and distribution expenses (27,390) (27,379) (11)
Administrative expenses (35,514) (16,773) (18,741)
Impairment of trade receivables (51,512) (51,512) –
Share of profit and loss of associates (3,643) – (3,643)

Operating loss (91,761) (68,873) (22,888)
Finance costs (78,060) (45,142) (32,918)

Loss before tax (169,821) (114,015) (55,806)
Income tax expense (17,142) (13,718) (3,424)

Loss for the period (186,963) (127,733) (59,230)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on

translation of foreign operations (1,390) 14,525 (15,915)

Total comprehensive income for
the period (188,353) (113,208) (75,145)

This unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in
conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016,
which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards
(“HKFRS”).

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2017

10 Loudong General Nice Resources (China) Holdings Limited

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical
cost basis, except for certain financial instruments and an investment property, which are